assumptions, the plans’ fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit
payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on plan investments was
applied to all periods of projected benefit payments for these plans to determine the total pension and OPEB
liability.

103

Notes to the Financial Statements
For Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2020

   City of Tempe, Arizona

NOTE 14 - PENSION AND OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (Continued)

Changes in Net (Assets)/Liabilities

Sensitivity of the Net Pension and OPEB Assets (Liabilities) to Changes in the Discount Rate.  The
following presents the City’s net pension and OPEB assets (liabilities) calculated using the discount rates noted
above, as well as what the net  assets (liability) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-
percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the current rate:

 Sensitivity of Net OPEB (Asset) Liability to Changes in the
Discount Rate

1% Decrease

Current
Discount Rate  1% Increase

PSPRS - Police:
   Rate 6.3%  7.3%  8.3%
   Net pension liability $ 256,985,308  $ 208,699,993  $ 169,473,711
   Net OPEB liability 3,124,810  2,413,324  1,813,677

PSPRS - Fire:
   Rate 6.3%  7.3%  8.3%
   Net pension liability $ 144,113,012  $ 118,011,525  $ 96,564,176
   Net OPEB (assets) liability (9,111)  (344,561)  (629,883)

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position. Detailed information about the pension plans’ fiduciary net position is
available in the separately issued PSPRS financial report. The report is available on the PSPRS website at
www.psprs.com.

 Pension
 Health

Insurance  Pension
 Health

Insurance
Beginning Balance (Assets) Liability 195,113,534$   3,020,026$   109,820,311$   (251,939)$

Total Liability Factors:
Service cost 6,363,446   84,051   3,201,998   32,044
Interest 23,896,706   509,152   14,062,552   249,187
Difference between expected and actual experience with
   regard to economic and demographic assumptions 2,252,812   (630,377)   2,213,604   (161,802)
Changes in assumptions about future economic or
   demographic factors and other inputs 7,223,840   84,649   3,771,807   40,588
Benefit payments (15,881,006)   (436,662)   (10,967,777)   (218,954)

Net change 23,855,798   (389,187)   12,282,184   (58,937)

Plan Fiduciary Net Position:
Contributions - employer 17,153,330   254,335   9,657,636   33,737
Contributions - employee 2,187,943   2,808   1,045,992   563
Projected net investment income 9,698,433   288,828   6,092,041   266,603
Difference between projected and actual earnings on
   plan investments (2,579,162)   (76,405)   (1,633,006)   (70,575)
Benefit payments (15,881,006)   (436,662)   (10,967,777)   (218,954)
Administrative expenses (124,419)   (3,667)   (78,221)   (3,384)
Other 2,498   -   -   -

Net change 10,457,617   29,237   4,116,665   7,990
Adjustment to Beginning of Year (188,278)   188,278   (25,695)   25,695

Ending Balance (Assets) Liability 208,699,993$   2,413,324$   118,011,525$   (344,561)$

PSPRS - Police PSPRS - Fire

104

http://www.psprs.com/

Notes to the Financial Statements
For Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2020

   City of Tempe, Arizona

NOTE 14 - PENSION AND OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (Continued)

Expense. For the year ended June 30, 2020, the City recognized the following as pension and OPEB expense:

 Expense
 PSPRS - Police  PSPRS - Fire
Pension $ 25,073,885  $ 16,382,414
Health insurance 22,150  (49,948)

Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources.  At June 30, 2020, the City reported deferred outflows of resources
and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions and OPEB from the following sources:

 PSPRS - Police Pension  PSPRS - Fire Pension

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

Differences between
  expected and actual
  experience $   2,876,005  $  1,274,102

 $   3,141,733  $  662,547
Changes of assumptions
  or other inputs 11,248,521  -

8,878,828  -

Net difference between